

No. 522A02

TWENTY-SEVEN A DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

DAN RHYNE and ALICE RHYNE,)	
)	
v.)	From Gaston County
)	
K-MART CORPORATION, SHAWN)	
ROBERTS, and JOSEPH HOYLE.)	

MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE K-MART CORPORATION

INDEX

	Page
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1D-25 RATIONALLY BALANCES THE STATE’S INTEREST IN AN EFFECTIVE PUNITIVE DAMAGES REMEDY AGAINST THE POTENTIAL COSTS OF EXCESSIVE PUNISHMENTS	10
A. The Rhynes Misunderstand The Rational-Basis Inquiry	12
B. The Statutory Cap Reaches Only Those Awards That Are Presumptively Unreasonable	15
C. The General Assembly’s Decision To Rely On A Bright-Line Statutory Damages Cap Furthers Many Legitimate State Objectives	17

II. THE RHYNES HAVE NO “VESTED RIGHT” – “PROPERTY” OR OTHERWISE – TO UNCAPPED PUNITIVE DAMAGES BECAUSE THEIR CLAIMS ACCRUED AFTER N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1D-25 WAS ENACTED AND THUS WERE SUBJECT TO ITS LIMITS.....	27
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page(s)
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	20
<i>Bagley v. Shortt</i> , 410 S.E.2d 738 (Ga. 1991)	28
<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> , 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	5,6
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	31
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	17
<i>Dept. of Transp. v. Rowe</i> , 549 S.E.2d 203 (N.C. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1130 (2002).....	13
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002)	29, 31
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943)	30
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	9, 24
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 608 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 1005 (1993).....	29, 32

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	13, 18
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	14
<i>Lowe v. Tarble</i> , 323 S.E.2d 19 (N.C. 1984).....	13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	25
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928).....	18
<i>Oki Am., Inc. v. Microtech Int’l, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 312 (9th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Osborn v. Leach</i> , 135 N.C. 628, 47 S.E. 811 (1904)	9, 28
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 257 N.C. 18, cert. denied, 371 U.S. 862 (1962)	9
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	4, 6, 17, 25
<i>Peters v. Saft</i> , 597 A.2d 50 (Me. 1991).....	32
<i>Powe v. Odell</i> , 322 S.E.2d 762 (N.C. 1984)	12
<i>Pulliam v. Coastal Emergency Servs. of Richmond, Inc.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 307 (Va. 1999).....	31

<i>Raleigh & Gaston R.R. Co. v. Davis</i> , 19 N.C. (2 Dev. & Bat. Eq.) 451, 1837 WL 468 (1837)	30
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 149 N.C. App. 672, 562 S.E.2d 82 (2002)	11, 28
<i>Robinson v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 414 S.E.2d 877 (W. Va. 1991)	29
<i>Shepherd Components, Inc. v. Brice Petrides-Donohue & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 473 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa 1991)	26
<i>State v. Brockwell</i> , 209 N.C. 209, 183 S.E. 378 (1936)	13
<i>State v. Green</i> , 348 N.C. 588, 502 S.E. 819 (1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1111 (1999)	13, 18
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1513 (2003)	10, 17, 19, 20
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	16
<i>Wackenhut Applied Techs. Ctr., Inc. v. Sygnatron Prot. Sys., Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	18
<i>Zazu Designs v. L'Oreal, S.A.</i> , 979 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1992)	26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

N.C. Const. Art. I, § 19..... 10

STATUTES:

ALASKA STAT. § 09.17.020..... 7

COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-21-102(1)(a)..... 7

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 768.73..... 7

GA. CODE ANN. § 51-12-5.1(g)..... 7

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1D-1..... 3, 9, 28

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1D-10..... 28

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1D-15(a)..... 4

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1D-15(b)..... 4

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1D-15(d)..... 4

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1D-25..... *passim*

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1D-25(b)..... *passim*

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1D-26..... 4

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1D-30(d)..... 4

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1D-35..... 4, 7

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1D-40	4
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1D-45	4
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1D-50	4
VA. CODE ANN. § 8.01-581.15	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

<i>A Huge Tobacco Verdict Breaks Mold in L.A.,</i> NAT'L L.J., Feb. 3, 2003	6
Kenneth S. Abraham & John C. Jeffries, <i>Punitive Damages and the Rule of Law: The Role of the Defendant's Wealth</i> , 18 J. LEGAL STUD. 415 (1989)	26
<i>Appeals Court Says Judge Lacked Authority To Reduce \$12 Billion Philip Morris Bond</i> , Associated Press Newswire, July 15, 2003 APWIRES 01:14:00	23
<i>Developments in the Law-The Paths of Civil Litigation</i> , 113 HARV. L. REV. 1752 (2000)	5
Joni Hersch & W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Punitive Damages: How Judges and Juries Perform</i> , Harvard-Olin Center for Law, Economics and Business, Disc. Paper No. 362 (May 2002), available at http://www.law.harvard.edu/programs/olin-center	5

*Insurance Companies Fearing Jury Verdicts,
Shy Away from State*, A.P. State & Regional Wire,
June 19, 2001 22

*Judge Cuts \$2.2 Billion Award for Diluted Drugs to
\$330 Million*, February 19, 2003
APWIRES 04:03:00 6

*Judges' Questions Jar Altria Stock; \$12 Billion Bond
Remains Possible*, Chicago Trib., July 10, 2003 23

2 J. KIRCHER & C. WISEMAN, PUNITIVE DAMAGES:
LAW AND PRACTICE (2003)..... 6

Walter Olson, *Courting Stupidity*, REASON,
Jan. 1, 2003, *available at* 2003 WL 5748868 6

D. OWEN & M. MADDEN, 2 MADDEN AND OWEN ON
PRODUCTS LIABILITY (2003) 6

Andrew Pollack, *\$4.9 Billion Verdict in G.M. Fuel
Tank Case*, N.Y. Times, July 10, 1999 6

A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, *Punitive
Damages: An Economic Analysis*, 111 HARV. L.
REV. 869 (1998) 26

George L. Priest, *Punitive Damages Reform:
The Case of Alabama*, 56 LA. L. REV. 825 (1996) 21

Victor E. Schwartz <i>et al.</i> , <i>Fostering Mutual Respect and Cooperation Between State Courts and State Legislatures: A Sound Alternative to a Tort Tug of War</i> , 103 W. VA. L. REV. 1 (2000).....	22, 25
Cass R. Sunstein <i>et al.</i> , PUNITIVE DAMAGES: HOW JURIES DECIDE 212 (2002).....	22, 23
